
IN THE BOX 配件

按键示意图CONTROLS

AUX音频AUX AUX

TECH SPEC 产品参数

TF卡TF CARD

TF

TF

插入TF卡即自动转换TF卡模式
指示灯显示橙色

* TF card Maximum size: ��GB (.mp� only) | 支持容量为��GB，所支持的音乐文件格式为MP�

Inserting TF Card will switch 
to TF mode automatically

TF mode (LED = Orange)
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QUICK START 
GUIDE
快速使用指南

显眼包k歌音箱

KARAOKE 卡拉OK

调整麦克风音量

麦克风长按开机后，指示灯亮；
未连接成功，则指示灯闪烁；
连接成功后，则指示灯常亮

Mic Volume Up/Down

LED: Solid=Connected
Flash=Not connected

Hold: On/Off
长按: 开关机
Press: Change 
Sound Mode
短按: 切换麦克风音效
Double Press: 
BGM only ON/OFF
双击：打开消原音/
           关闭消原音

长按: 开关机
Hold: On/Off
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声卡直播OTG Live

音箱通过数据线连接电脑或手机的情况下，双击切换到直播模式 

OTG

Connect the speaker to phone or PC via cable, 
double press to enter OTG Live mode

PC/Laptop：Use Divoom cable
电脑：用品牌配套充电线连接音箱和电脑即可 

①

② Phone：Use professional Livestream cable 
(support charging function)
手机：需购买专业直播数据线

（建议兼具直播和充电功能）

尺寸：90*998.2mm 风琴折（折页单页尺寸：90*71.3mm）
材质：80g书页纸，风琴折

设置 Bluetooth

Bluetooth

DEVICES

Connected iDivoom SongBird-SE

BLUETOOTH PAIRING
蓝牙连接

若想断开蓝牙，
长按模式键即可长按开机

指示灯显示白色

Hold : DisconnectHold : ON/OFF.
(White indicator-ON)
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请在手机设置>蓝牙，
连接“Divoom SongBird-SE”
连接后，请开始播放音乐

Go to phone Settings>Bluetooth, 
please pair “Divoom SongBird-SE”

Please dispose of used batteries properly following local 
regulations. Do NOT Incinerate. Removal of the rechargeable 
lithium-ion battery. In this product should be conducted only by a 
qualified professional. 

This device compiles with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation Is 
subject to the following two conditions:
This device may not cause harmful interference, and
This device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.
Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the
party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to 
operate the equipment.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential Installation. This 
equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, 
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which it can be determined by turning 
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:
Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.ncrease the separation 
between the equipment and receiver. 

PRODUCT WARRANTY CARD
Product name

Purchasing store

Owner name

Serial number

Purchasing date

Contact Email

Address

Official website: www.divoom.com/www.divoom-gz.com
Warranty Information: https://divoom.com/policies/refund-policy 
Product FAQ: https://divoom.com/apps/help-center
Support Email: support@divoom.com 
Contact number: 0755-86290791
Repair & return address:Shenzhen Divoom Technology Limited 
Corporation 1st Floor, 5th Building, XinLianHe Industrial Complex   
Shajing Town, Baoan District Shenzhen City, Guangdong 
Provinces 518000 The people's republic of China.

repair or replace the same free of charge of labor or materials on 
condition that similar to the product current condition.
3. The sales invoice or receipt with the date and source of 
purchase must be presented together with the defective unit. We 
cannot validate the product warranty information without an 
invoice.
4. The warrant does not cover product failures which have been 
caused by use of accessories other peripheral devices which are 
non Divoom branded original accessories intended for use with 
the product.
5. The warranty does not cover product failures caused by: 
modification, repaired, and disassembled by any person who is 
not authorized by the manufacture. 
6. The warranty is non transferable. Any defective unit or part shall 
become property of the manufacture.
7. Warranty does not cover any damage caused by misuse, drop, 
hit or negligent. 
8. Customer is responsible for the return shipping charges.

WARRANTY INFORMATION:
1.This device is covered by a limited warranty from Divoom. For the 
complete warranty details, please visit the www.Divoom.com. If you 
believe your product is defective within the warranty period, please 
bring the product back to where the product was initially purchased. 
Alternatively, or within any other questions or concerns, please call 
customer support at +0755 86290767, or contact us via email at 
info@divoom.com.
2. If within 12(24 if required by local law) months of purchase this 
device or any part thereof is proven to be defective by reason of 
faulty workmanship or defects in materials, we will at our option 

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that 
to which the receiver Is connected. 
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio ATV technician for help.
RF warning statement:
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure 
requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition 
without restriction.ROHS This product is in compliance with Directive 2011/65/EU of 

the European Parliament and of the Council of 1 July 2011 on the 
restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances In 
electrical and electric equipment.

SAFETY GUIDE
FCC STATEMENT :Please read the following instructions carefully:

1.Please follow our product operation guides. 
2.Operate the device on a smooth and stable surface to prevent 
falling.
3.Please keep the device in an open area. Do not block the 
surrounding of the device, which will help the ventilation  of 
operation.
4.Do not force any device into the device port or slots. Do not 
apply any excess force to the device.
5.Please keep the device at a room temperature environment. Do 
not place the device near any excessive temperature source(like 
radiators, stoves, fire place, or direct sunlight). Do not place the 
device near any open flame source. 
6.Do not attempt to service the device by yourself. Always refer to 
the instructions by a qualified service personnel.
7.To avoid the risk of electrical hazard, do not expose this device 
to wet surface.
DECLARATION OF CONFORMFTY：
            This device meets the essentialrequire ments of the         
               following Directive 2014/53/EU cf the European parliament 
of the council of 16 April 2014.The waste container symbol with 
the X through it on the device indicates that the device must be 
disposed of separately from normal domestic waste at an 
appropriate waste disposal  facility at the end of its useful service 
life.

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the 
following internet address: https://www.divoom.com

as specified in EC Council Recommendation(1999/519/EC).

RF exposure information: The EIRP power of the device at 
maximal case is below the exempt
condition, 20mW specified in EN62479: 2010. RF exposure 
assessment has been performed to prove that this unit will not 
generate the harmful EM emission above the reference level as 
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SongBird-SE
主机

AUX cable 
音频线

SongBird-SE-Mic 
麦克风

Type-C Cable
充电线

Mic Charging Stations
麦克风充电座

25％ 50％ 75％ 100％

如何充电CHARGING

充电时红灯点亮，充满后
红灯熄灭

LED (Red): Charging
LED (Off): Fully charged

TF Slot    TF卡槽

AUX Port 
AUX音频插孔
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指示灯显示绿色
AUX mode (LED = Green)
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短按：下一曲

长按：下一个文件夹（仅限TF卡模式）

Press：Play/Pause
Hold: ON/OFF
Rotate: Volume Up/Down

Press: Next Song
Hold: Next Folder(only TF mode)

旋钮：音量调节
长按：开关机

短按：播放/暂停

短按：上一曲

长按：上一个文件夹（仅限TF卡模式）

Press: Last Song
Hold: Last Folder(only TF mode)

连接AUX音频线

Connect AUX cable to the 
speaker

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。

O：表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料的含量均在GB/T 26572
标准规定的限量要求下。 
X：表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出
GB/T 26572标准规定的限量要求。
注：表中标记 “X” 的部件,皆因目前业界没有成熟的替代方案。

2.保持音箱周边有足够的空间以获得最佳音质表现。
3.请勿将任何异物插入音箱铁网或插孔。
4.请勿大力敲击音箱或用外力撞击音箱。
5.远离热源，不要靠近明火、微波炉、电暖气等会产生高热的电器，
确保安全，只能使用随附的配件。
6.如有任何问题请与原厂或者代理商联络，咨询专业的维修人员处
理解决。

                        本产品符合欧洲议会和理事会于2011年7月1日发布之
关于电气和电子设备中限用某些有害物质的指令2011/65/EU。
请按照当地法规妥善处理废旧电池。请勿焚烧。
本产品中的可充电锂离子电池的拆卸只能由合格的专业人员进行。 产
品不带电源适配器销售,消费者若使用电源适配器供电,则应购买配套
使用获得CCC认证并满足标准要求的电源适配器。

本设备符合2014年4月16日理事会欧洲议会的以下指令
2014/53/EU的基本要求。

为满足中华人民共和国电子电器产品有害物质限制相关的法律法规
和其它要求，公司对本产品中有害物质，声明如下：

使用前请务必仔细阅读此说明书，请按照说明书内容操作使用
1.请将音箱放在平稳安全的地方，避免掉落造成损伤或者造成人员
受伤。

CN
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GUIDE DE SÉCURITÉ
Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions suivantes :
1.Veuillez suivre nos instructions d’utilisation du produit.
2.Faites fonctionner l’appareil sur une surface lisse et stable pour 
éviter les chutes.
3.Veuillez conserver l’appareil dans une zone dégagée. Ne bloquez 
pas l’environnement proche de l’appareil afin de favoriser la 
ventilation lors du fonctionnement.
4.N’insérez aucun objet dans le port ou les fentes de l’appareil. 
N’appliquez pas de force excessive sur l’appareil.
5.Veuillez conserver l’appareil à une température ambiante. Ne 
placez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source de chaleur excessive 
(comme des radiateurs, des poêles, une cheminée ou la lumière 
directe du soleil). Ne placez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une flamme.
6.N’essayez pas de réparer l’appareil par vous-même. Reportez-vous 
toujours aux instructions d’un personnel de service qualifié.
7.Pour éviter tout risque de danger lié à l’électricité, n’exposez pas 
cet appareil à une surface humide.

在中华人民共和国境内销售的电子电气产品必须标识
此标志，标志内的数字代表在正常使用的状态下的产品
的环保使用期限。

商品名称

购买渠道

用户姓名

商品型号

购买日期

联系电话

用户地址

产品质保回执单  质保服务只限于保修期范围内

网上售后服务及售后咨询：0755-86290791
TMALL: https://divoom.tmall.com
JD：https://mall.jd.com/index-130830.html
官方网站：www.divoom.com / www.divoom-gz.com

保修条款
购买战音产品保修条例如下：
本产品有效保修期为自出售之日起一年内，在保修期限内正常使用
和维护下，无人为损坏，机器本身材料及功能出现问题，发生故障，
无法正常使用，本公司将提供免费修理及更换零件。
在使用过程中若发现问题请及时与官方旗舰店联系以便及时售后
处理
本产品的保修不适用于：
1.设备部件已超出保修期。
2.用户未按照说明书指南要求，错误操作及保管不当使设备故障或
损坏。
3.因意外因素或者人为因素（包括如操作失误，刮伤，跌落等导致的
设备故障或损坏）。
4.因自然灾害等不可抗力（如地震，火灾）原因造成产品的故障或损
害。
5.非本公司授权修理者拆过的。

本产品享有Divoom的有限保修。有关完整的保修详情,请访问官方
网站www.Divoom.com。

保修信息

制造商：广东深圳市战音科技有限公司
制造商地址：广东深圳市宝安区沙井街道和一西部新联河工业园5
栋厂房第一层东边

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ ：
Cet appareil répond aux exigences essentielles de la 
directive  2014/53/UE suivante du Parlement 
européen et du Conseil du 16 avril 2014. 

Le symbole représentant une poubelle à roulettes barrée sur cet 
équipement indique que cet appareil ne doit pas être jeté avec les 
ordures ménagères ordinaires, mais doit être 

DE
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Hinweise sorgfältig durch:
1.Bitte beachten Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung des Produkts. 
2.Verwenden Sie das Gerät auf einem ebenen und stabilen 
Untergrund, damit es nicht umkippen kann.
3.Verwenden Sie das Gerät an einem hindernisfreien Ort. Blockieren 
Sie nicht die Umgebung des Geräts, um eine ordnungsgemäße 
Ventilation um das Gerät herum zu gewährleisten.
4.Stecken Sie keine Gegenstände in die Öffnungen oder Schlitze des 
Geräts. Schützen Sie das Gerät vor übermäßiger Krafteinwirkung.
5.Stellen Sie das Gerät an einen Ort mit Raumtemperatur. Stellen Sie 
es nicht in die Nähe von Wärmequellen (Heizstrahler, Öfen, Kamine, 
direkte Sonneneinstrahlung). Stellen Sie es auch nicht in die Nähe 
von offenem Feuer. 
6.Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät eigenständig zu reparieren. 
Beachten Sie immer die Anweisungen von professionellem 
Fachpersonal.
7.Um Gefahren durch Stromschlag zu vermeiden, muss das Gerät vor 
Feuchtigkeit geschützt werden.

dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électriques. 

éliminé dans une installation d’élimination des déchets appropriée à 
la fin de sa durée de vie utile.Veuillez éliminer les piles usagées 
conformément aux réglementations locales. NE PAS incinérer. Le 
retrait de la batterie lithium-ion rechargeable de ce produit ne doit 
être effectué que par un professionnel qualifié.
Directive européenne ROHS Ce produit est conforme à la directive 
2011/65/UE du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 1er juillet 2011 
relative à la limitation de l’utilisation de certaines substances 

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LA GARANTIE :
1. Cet appareil est couvert par une garantie limitée de Divoom. 
Pour les détails complets de la garantie, veuillez visiter le site 
www.Divoom.com. Si vous pensez que votre produit est 
défectueux pendant la période de garantie, veuillez rapporter le 
produit là où il a été initialement acheté. Vous pouvez également, 
ou pour toute autre question ou préoccupation, appeler le service 
client au +0755 86290767, ou contactez-nous par e-mail à 
info@divoom.com.
2. Si dans les 12 (24 si requis par la législation locale) mois 
suivant l’achat, cet appareil ou une partie de celui-ci s’avère 
défectueux en raison d’un défaut de fabrication ou de défauts de 
matériaux, nous le réparerons ou le remplacerons à notre entière 
discrétion, sans frais de main-d’œuvre ou de matériaux selon des 
conditions similaires à l’état actuel du produit.
3. La facture ou le reçu d’achat avec la date et le lieu d’achat doit 
être présenté avec l’unité défectueuse. Nous ne pouvons pas 
valider les informations de garantie du produit sans la facture 
d’achat.
4. La garantie ne couvre pas les défaillances du produit qui ont été 
causées par l’utilisation d’accessoires ou autres périphériques qui 
ne sont pas des accessoires ou équipements d’origine de 
marque Divoom destinés à être utilisés avec le produit.
5. La garantie ne couvre pas les défaillances du produit causées 
par  : modification, réparation et démontage par toute personne 
non autorisée par le fabricant.
6. La garantie n’est pas transférable. Toute unité ou pièce 
défectueuse deviendra la propriété du fabricant.
7. La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une 
mauvaise utilisation, une chute, un choc ou une négligence.
8. Le client est responsable des frais d’expédition de retour. 

Nom du 
produit
Magasin 
d’achat
Nom du 
propriétaire

Numéro 
de série

Date d’achat

E-mail

Address

CARTE DE GARANTIE DU PRODUIT

Site officiel : www.divoom.com/www.divoom-gz.com
Informations sur la garantie  : https://divoom.com/policies/re-
fund-policy
FAQ du produit : https://divoom.com/apps/help-center
E-mail d’assistance : support@divoom.com
Numéro de téléphone : 0755-86290791
Adresse pour la réparation et le retour :Shenzhen Divoom Technology 
Limited Corporation 1st Floor, 5th Building, XinLianHe Industrial 
Complex   Shajing Town, Baoan District Shenzhen City, Guangdong 
Province, 518000 République populaire de Chine

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG:
Dieses Gerät entspricht den grundlegenden 
Anforderungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU des 
Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 16. April 

                    April 2014.Das Symbol der durchgekreuzten Mülltonne auf 
dem Gerät weist darauf hin, dass das Gerät am Ende seiner 
Nutzungsdauer nicht über den Hausmüll  entsorgt werden darf, 
sondern an entsprechenden Sammelstellen abgegeben werden 
muss. 
Entsorgen Sie Altbatterien gemäß örtlich geltenden Vorschriften. 
NICHT verbrennen. Die wiederaufladbare Lithium-Ion-Batterie im 
Produkt darf nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal entfernt werden.

ROHS: Dieses Produkt entspricht der Richtlinie 2011/65/EU des 
Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 1. Juli 2011 über die 
Beschränkung von bestimmten gefährlichen Substanzen in 
elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten.
GARANTIEINFORMATIONEN:
1.Für dieses Gerät gewährt Divoom eine eingeschränkte Garantie. 
Die vollständigen Garantieinformationen finden Sie auf unserer 
Webseite unter www.Divoom.com. Falls Ihr Produkt innerhalb der 
Garantiezeit kaputtgeht, bringen Sie es bitte zum Ort des Kaufs 
zurück. Alternativ dazu, oder falls Sie noch andere Fragen oder 
Probleme haben,  wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundendienst 
via Telefon +0755 86290767 oder E-Mail info@divoom.com.
2. Falls dieses Produkt oder ein Teil davon innerhalb von 12 
Monaten Monaten (bzw. 24, sofern gesetzlich vorgeschrieben) 
nachweislich aufgrund von Herstellungs- oder Materialfehlern 
kaputtgeht, werden wir das Produkt ohne Inrechnungstellung von 
Material- und Personalkosten nach eigenem Ermessen reparieren 
oder durch ein gleichwertiges Produkt ersetzen.
3. Das defekte Gerät muss zusammen mit der Rechnung bzw. 
dem Kaufbeleg mit aufgedrucktem Datum bereitgestellt werden. 
Ohne solch einen Beleg ist die Garantie nicht gültig.
4. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Produktfehler aufgrund der 
Verwendung von Zubehör- oder Peripheriegeräten von einem 
anderen Hersteller als Divoom.
5. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Produktfehler aufgrund von 
Modifikationen, Reparaturen oder Demontage durch eine nicht 
vom Hersteller autorisierte Person. 
6. Die Garantie ist nicht übertragbar. Ein defektes Gerät oder Teil 
geht in das Eigentum des Herstellers über.
7. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Schäden aufgrund von 
Fehlanwendung, Stürzen, Aufprall oder Vernachlässigung. 
8. Der Kunde trägt die Kosten für den Rückversand.

Produktbezeich-
nung

Geschäft

Name des 
Kunden

Seriennummer

Kaufdatum

E-Mail

Adresse

GARANTIEKARTE

Offizielle Webseite: www.divoom.com/www.divoom-gz.com
Garantieinformationen:https://divoom.com/policies/refund-policy 
Häufig gestellte Fragen: https://divoom.com/apps/help-center
E-Mail Kundendienst: support@divoom.com 
Telefon: 0755-86290791
Reparatur- und Rücksendeadresse:Shenzhen Divoom Technology 
Limited Corporation1st Floor, 5th Building, XinLianHe Industrial 
Complex  Shajing Town, Baoan District Shenzhen City, Guangdong 
Provinces 518000 People's Republic of China

Il simbolo del contenitore di rifiuti barrato da una X indica che al 
termine della suo ciclo di servizio l’apparecchio deve essere smaltito 
separatamente dai normali rifiuti domestici presso un impianto di 
smaltimento dei rifiuti specializzato.
Smaltisci correttamente le batterie usate secondo le normative 
locali. NON incenerirle. La rimozione della batteria ricaricabile agli 
ioni di litio di questo prodotto va effettuata solo da un professionista 
qualificato.
ROHS Questo prodotto è conforme alla Direttiva 2011/65/UE del 
Parlamento Europeo e del Consiglio del 1 luglio 2011 sulla 
restrizione sull’uso di determinate sostanze pericolose nelle 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.
INFORMAZIONI SULLA GARANZIA

3.La fattura o la ricevuta con data e luogo d’acquisto vanno 
incluse al prodotto difettoso, o non saremo in grado di 
confermare le informazioni sulla garanzia del prodotto.
4.La garanzia non copre i guasti causati dall'uso di accessori o 
altri dispositivi periferici non originali a marchio Divoom e non 
approvati per l’uso con il prodotto.
5.La garanzia non copre i guasti del prodotto causati da 
modifiche, riparazioni e smontaggio da parte di persone non 
autorizzate dal produttore.
6.La garanzia non è trasferibile. Qualsiasi unità o parte difettosa 
diventerà di proprietà del produttore.
7.La garanzia non copre i danni causati da uso improprio, caduta, 
urto o negligenza.Il cliente è responsabile delle spese di 
spedizione per la restituzione del prodotto.

1.Questo dispositivo è coperto da una garanzia limitata di 
Divoom. Per i dettagli completi sulla garanzia, visita il sito 
www.Divoom.com. Se entro il periodo di garanzia ritieni che il tuo 
prodotto sia difettoso, consegnalo dove lo hai inizialmente 
acquistato. In alternativa, o per qualsiasi altra domanda o dubbio, 
contatta l’assistenza clienti al numero +0755-86290767 o 
contattaci via email all'indirizzo info@divoom.com.
2.Se entro 12 mesi dall'acquisto (o 24 se richiesto dalla legge 
locale), questo dispositivo o una sua parte presentasse dei guasti 
a causa di difetti di fabbricazione o difetti nei materiali, lo 
ripareremo o sostituiremo a nostra discrezione senza costi di 
materiale o manodopera riportando il prodotto alla sua condizione 
originale.

1.Segui le nostre istruzioni per l’uso.
2.Utilizza l’apparecchio su una superficie piana e stabile, per evitare 
che cada.
3.Tieni l’apparecchio in un’area all’aperto, mantenendo libero lo 
spazio intorno ad esso per favorire la ventilazione.
4.Non inserire o forzare alcun oggetto nelle prese ed aperture del 
dispositivo, e non usare forza eccessiva quando lo utilizzi.
5.Mantieni l’apparecchio a temperatura ambiente, non collocarlo 
vicino a fonti di calore eccessivo (come termosifoni, stufe, caminetti 
o luce solare diretta), e non avvicinarlo a fiamme nude.
6.Non tentare di riparare l’apparecchio senza assistenza, ma rivolgiti 
sempre ad un tecnico qualificato.
7.Evita il contatto tra l’apparecchio e le superfici bagnate, per evitare 
il rischio di scosse elettriche e cortocircuiti.

ITA
GUIDA ALLA SICUREZZA
Leggi attentamente le seguenti istruzioni:

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ
Questo dispositivo soddisfa i requisiti essenziali della 
Direttiva 2014/53/UE del Parlamento Europeo del 
Consiglio del 16 aprile 2014.

Numero di contatto:0755-86290791
Indirizzo per riparazioni e restituzioni: Shenzhen Divoom Technology 
Limited Corporation1° piano, 5° edificio, complesso industriale 
XinLianHe Città di Shajing,distretto di Baoan 518000 Shenzhen, 
Guangdong Repubblica Popolare Cinese

Sito ufficiale: www.divoom.com/www.divoom-gz.com
Informazioni sulla garanzia:https://divoom.com/policies/re-
fund-policy
Domande frequenti sulprodotto:
https://divoom.com/apps/help-center
E-mail di supporto: support@divoom.com

3.Mantenga el dispositivo en un área abierta. No bloquee los 
alrededores del dispositivo, lo que ayudará a la ventilación de la 
operación.
4.No fuerce ningún dispositivo en el puerto o las ranuras del 
dispositivo. No aplique ninguna fuerza excesiva al dispositivo.
5.Mantenga el dispositivo a temperatura ambiente. No coloque el 
dispositivo cerca de ninguna fuente de temperatura excesiva (como 
radiadores, estufas, chimeneas o luz solar directa). No coloque el 
dispositivo cerca de ninguna llama abierta.
6.No intente reparar el dispositivo usted mismo. Consulte siempre 
las instrucciones de un personal de servicio calificado.
7.Para evitar el riesgo de peligro eléctrico, no exponga este 
dispositivo a superficies mojadas.

ES
GUÍA DE SEGURIDAD
Lea atentamente las siguientes instrucciones:
1.Siga las guías de funcionamiento de nuestros productos.
2.Use el dispositivo sobre una superficie lisa y estable para evitar 
caídas.

Este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos esenciales de 
la siguiente Directiva 2014/53/UE del Parlamento  
Europeo del Consejo del 16 de abril de 2014.

El símbolo del contenedor de residuos con una X en el dispositivo 
indica que el dispositivo debe eliminarse por separado de los 
residuos domésticos normales en una instalación de eliminación de 
residuos adecuada al final de su vida útil.Deseche las baterías 
usadas correctamente siguiendo las normas locales. NO incinerar. 
La retirada de la batería recargable de iones de litio de este producto 
debe ser realizada únicamente por un profesional calificado.
ROHS Este producto cumple con la Directiva 2011/65/UE del 
Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo del 1 de julio de 2011 sobre la 
restricción del uso de ciertas sustancias peligrosas en equipos 
eléctricos y eléctricos.

INFORMACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA:
Alternativamente, o si tiene otras preguntas o dudas, llame al 
servicio de atención al cliente al +0755 86290767 o póngase en 
contacto con nosotros por correo electrónico a 
info@divoom.com.
2.Si dentro de los 12 meses posteriores a la compra (o 24 si así lo 
requiere la ley local), se demuestra que este dispositivo o 
cualquier pieza del mismo es defectuoso debido a defectos en la 
mano de obra o defectos en los materiales, a nuestra opción, 
repararemos o reemplazaremos el mismo sin cargo de mano de 
obra o materiales en condición similar a la condición actual del 
producto.
3. Junto con la unidad defectuosa deberá presentarse la factura o 
recibo de venta con la fecha y origen de la compra. No podemos 
validar la información de la garantía del producto sin una factura.
4. La garantía no cubre las fallas del producto que hayan sido 
causadas por el uso de accesorios, otros dispositivos periféricos 
que no sean accesorios originales de la marca Divoom destinados 
a usarse con el producto.
5. La garantía no cubre fallas del producto causadas por 
modificaciones, reparaciones y desmontaje realizadas por 
cualquier persona que no esté autorizada por el fabricante.
6. La garantía no es transferible. Cualquier unidad o pieza 
defectuosa pasará a ser propiedad del fabricante.
7. La garantía no cubre ningún daño causado por mal uso, caída, 
golpe o negligencia.
8. El cliente es responsable de los gastos de envío de devolución.

INFORMACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA:
1.Este dispositivo está cubierto por una garantía limitada de Divoom. 
Para obtener los detalles completos de la garantía, visite 
www.Divoom.com. Si cree que el producto es defectuoso dentro del 
período de garantía, devuélvalo al lugar donde lo compró inicialmente.

Nome 
prodotto
Luogo 
d’acquisto

Proprietario

Numero di 
serie
Data 
d’acquisto
Contatto 
email

Indirizzo

SCHEDA DI GARANZIA DEL PRODOTTO

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE:
Este dispositivo atende aos requisitos essenciais da 
seguinte Diretiva 2014/53/UE do Parlamento Europeu e 
do Conselho de 16 de abril de 2014.

4.Não force qualquer dispositivo na porta ou ranhuras do 
dispositivo. Não aplique qualquer excesso de força no dispositivo.
5.Mantenha o dispositivo a uma temperatura ambiente. Não coloque 
o dispositivo perto de qualquer fonte de calor excessivo (como 
radiadores, fogões, lareira, ou luz solar direta). Não coloque o 
dispositivo perto de qualquer fonte de fogo aberto. 
6.Não tente reparar o dispositivo por si próprio. Consulte sempre as 
instruções por um pessoal de serviço qualificado.
7. Para evitar o risco de perigo elétrico, não exponha este dispositivo 
numa superfície molhada.

Página oficial: www.divoom.com/www.divoom-gz.com
Informações sobre a garantia: https://divoom.com/policies/re-
fund-policy 
Perguntas mais frequentes sobre produtos: 
https://divoom.com/apps/help-center
E-mail de apoio ao cliente: support@divoom.com 
Número de contacto: 0755-86290791
Endereço para reparação e devolução:
Shenzhen Divoom Technology Limited Corporation 1st Floor, 5th 
Building,XinLianHe Industrial Complex   Shajing Town, Baoan 
District Shenzhen City, Guangdong Provinces 518000 China

O símbolo de contentor de resíduos com X indica que o dispositivo 
deve ser eliminado separadamente dos resíduos domésticos 
normais. Este deve ser eliminado numa instalação adequada de 
eliminação de resíduos no fim da sua vida útil.Por favor, elimine as 
baterias usadas corretamente, seguindo os regulamentos locais. 
NÃO incinere. A remoção da bateria recarregável de iões de lítio 
deste produto deve ser conduzido apenas por um profissional 
qualificado.
ROHS Este produto está em conformidade com a Diretiva 
2011/65/UE do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho, de 1 de Julho de 
2011, relativa à restrição do uso de determinadas substâncias 
perigosas em equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos.

podemos validar as informações sobre a garantia do produto sem 
uma fatura/recibo.
4. A garantia não cobre falhas do produto que tenham sido 
causadas pela utilização de acessórios que não sejam originais 
da marca Divoom destinados a serem utilizados com o produto.
5. A garantia não cobre falhas do produto causadas por: 
modificação, reparação e desmontagem por qualquer pessoa que 
não esteja autorizada pelo fabricante. 
6. A garantia é intransmissível. Qualquer unidade ou peça 
defeituosa torna-se propriedade do fabricante.

INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE A GARANTIA:
1. Este dispositivo está coberto por uma garantia limitada da 
Divoom. Para detalhes completos sobre a garantia, por favor visite o 
site www.Divoom.com. Se acredita que o seu produto está 
defeituoso e está dentro do período de garantia, por favor leve o 
produto de volta ao local onde o produto foi inicialmente adquirido. 
Em alternativa, ou dentro de quaisquer outras questões ou dúvidas, 
por favor contacte o apoio ao cliente através do +0755 86290767, ou 
contacte-nos via e-mail info@divoom.com.
2. Se dentro de 12 (24 se exigido pela lei local) meses após a 
compra, este dispositivo ou qualquer parte do mesmo for 
comprovadamente defeituoso em virtude de um fabrico imperfeito 
ou defeitos nos materiais, repararemos ou substituiremos o mesmo, 
a nosso critério, sem custos de mão-de-obra ou materiais, na 
condição de que seja semelhante à condição atual do produto.
3. A fatura ou recibo de venda com a data e origem da compra deve 
ser apresentado juntamente com a unidade defeituosa. Não 

Nome do 
produto

Loja onde 
comprou

Nome do 
proprietário

Número de 
série

Data de 
compra

E-mail de 
contacto

Endereço

CARTÃO DE GARANTIA DO PRODUTO

7. A garantia não cobre qualquer dano causado por mau uso, 
queda, pancada ou negligência. 
8. O cliente é responsável pelos custos de envio de devolução.

гладкой и устойчивой поверхности.
3. Держите устройство на открытом месте. Не перекрывайте 
пространство вокруг устройства, чтобы обеспечить хорошую 
вентиляцию во время работы.
4. Не пытайтесь с силой воткнуть в порты или слоты 
устройства какие-либо предметы или другие устройства.
5. Держите устройство при комнатной температуре. Не 
размещайте устройство рядом с источниками тепла (например, 
возле батарей, печей, каминов или под прямыми
солнечными лучами). Не размещайте устройство вблизи любых 

RUS
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте данную инструкцию:
1. Пожалуйста, следуйте требованиям руководства по 
эксплуатации устройства.
2. Во избежание падения устройства расположите его на 

источников открытого огня.  
6. Не пытайтесь обслуживать устройство самостоятельно. 
Всегда обращайтесь за помощью к  квалифицированному 
специалисту.
7. Во избежание риска поражения электрическим током не 
подвергайте данное устройство воздействию влаги.

Por favor, leia atentamente as seguintes instruções:
1.Siga os nossos guias de operação de produtos. 
2.Opere o dispositivo sobre uma superfície lisa e estável para 
evitar a queda.
3.Mantenha o dispositivo numa área aberta. Não bloqueie o redor 
do dispositivo, para facilitar a ventilação.

PT
GUIA DE SEGURANÇA

ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ СООТВЕТСТВИЯ:
Данное устройство соответствует основным 
требованиям Директивы 2014/53/ЕС Совета 
Европейского парламента от 16 апреля 2014 года. 

Перечёркнутый символ контейнера для отходов, 
изображённый на устройстве, указывает на то, что по 
окончании срока службы данное устройство должно быть 
утилизировано отдельно от обычных бытовых отходов в 
специальном пункте утилизации отходов.Перечёркнутый 
символ контейнера для отходов, изображённый на устройстве, 
указывает на то, что по окончании срока службы данное 
устройство должно быть утилизировано отдельно от обычных 
бытовых отходов в специальном пункте утилизации отходов. 
Ограничение использования опасных веществ:
 Данное изделие соответствует Директиве 2011/65/ЕС 
Европейского парламента и Европейского совета от 1 июля 
2011 г. об ограничении использования некоторых опасных 
веществ в электрическом и электронном оборудовании.

верните устройство туда, где оно было первоначально 
приобретено. В качестве альтернативы или по любым 
другим вопросам или проблемам, пожалуйста, обратитесь в 
службу поддержки по телефону +75586290767 или 
свяжитесь с нами по электронной почте info@divoom.com.
2.Если в течение 12 (или 24, если того требует местное 
законодательство) месяцев после приобретения данного 
устройства или любой его части будет доказано, что 
неисправность произошла из-за некачественного 
изготовления или дефектов материалов, мы по нашему 
выбору отремонтируем или заменим его бесплатно.
3.Вместе с дефектным изделием следует предоставить 
счёт-фактуру или квитанцию с указанием даты и места 

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ОБ УСЛОВИЯХ ГАРАНТИИ:
1.На данное устройство распространяется 
действия гарантии компании Divoom. Для получения полной 
информации об условиях гарантии посетите сайт 
www.Divoom.com. Если Вы считаете,   что Ваше устройство 
оказалось неисправным в период действия гарантийного 
срока, пожалуйста, верните устройство туда, где оно было 
первоначально приобретено. В качестве альтернативы или по 
любым другим вопросам или проблемам, пожалуйста, 

приобретения. Информация о гарантии на устройство без 
счёта-фактуры не предоставляется.
4.Гарантия не распространяется на неисправности изделия, 
вызванные использованием аксессуаров и других 
периферийных устройств, которые не являются 
оригинальными аксессуарами марки Divoom,
предназначенными для использования с изделием.
5. Гарантия не распространяется на неисправности изделия, 
вызванные модификацией устройства, ремонтом и 
разборкой любым лицом, не уполномоченным 
производителем.
6. Гарантия не подлежит передаче другому лицу. 
Любая неисправная единица или деталь становится 
собственностью производителя.
7. Гарантия не распространяется на повреждения, 
вызванные неправильным использованием, падением, 
ударом или небрежностью.
8. Клиент несёт ответственность за расходы по обратной 
доставке. 

Название 
устройства
Место 
приобретения
Имя 
владельца

Дата 
приобретения

Серийный 
номер

Электронный 
адрес

Адрес

ГАРАНТИЙНЫЙ ТАЛОН НА ИЗДЕЛИЕ

Официальный сайт: www.divoom.com/www.divoom-gz.com
Информация об условиях гарантии: https://divoom.com/poli-
cies/refund-policy 
Часто задаваемые вопросы:
 https://divoom.com/apps/help-center
Электронный адрес службы поддержки:
 support@divoom.com 
Контактный номер: 0755-86290791
Адрес для ремонта и возврата:
Shenzhen Divoom Technology Limited Corporation1st Floor, 5th 
Building, XinLianHe Industrial Complex  Shajing Town, Baoan District 
Shenzhen City, Guangdong Provinces 518000 The people's republic 
of China

NL
VEILIGHEIDSHANDLEIDING
Gelieve de volgende instructies zorgvuldig te lezen:
1.Volg de aanwijzingen in de gebruikershandleidingen van het 
product. 
2.Gebruik het apparaat op een glad en stabiel oppervlak om te 
voorkomen dat het valt.
3.Gelieve het apparaat in een open ruimte te gebruiken. Zorg ervoor 
de ruimte rondom het apparaat niet te blokkeren en laat plaats vrij 
voor ventilatie tijdens het gebruik.
4.Forceer geen vreemde voorwerpen in de poort of de sleuven van 
het apparaat. Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan overmatige druk.
5.Gelieve het apparaat te bewaren in een ruimte op kamertemperatu-
ur. Plaats het apparaat niet in de buurt van een te hete warmtebron 
(zoals radiatoren, kachels, open haarden of direct zonlicht). Plaats 
het apparaat niet te dicht bij open vuur. 
6.Probeer niet zelf onderhoud aan het apparaat te plegen. Houd u 
altijd aan de instructies van gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel.
Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan vochtigheid, daar dit ongelukken 
door elektrische schokken kan veroorzaken.
CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING:

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de essentiële eisen van de 
volgende richtlijn 2014/53/EU van het Europees 
Parlement  en van de Europese Raad van 16 april 2014.

Het verwijderen van de oplaadbare lithium-ion batterij in dit 
product mag uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door een 
gekwalificeerde deskundige.
ROHS Dit product is conform aan Richtlijn 2011/65/EU van het 
Europees Parlement en van de Europese Raad van 1 juli 2011 
aangaande de beperkingen op het gebruik van bepaalde 
gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

Parlement en van de Europese Raad van 16 april 2014.Het met een X 
doorgehaalde afvalcontainersymbool op het apparaat geeft aan dat 
het apparaat aan het eind van zijn nuttige levensduur gescheiden van 
het normale huisvuil naar een geschikte afvalverwerkingsinstallatie 
moet worden afgevoerd.
Gelieve gebruikte batterijen af te voeren in overeenstemming met de 
plaatselijke voorschriften. Batterijen mogen NIET verbrand worden. 

INFORMATIE OVER DE GARANTIE:
1.Dit apparaat wordt gedekt door een beperkte garantie van 
Divoom. Gelieve voor een overzicht van alle garantiebepalingen 
naar www.Divoom.com te gaan. Als u denkt dat uw product 
binnen de garantieperiode defect is geraakt, breng het product 
dan terug naar de plaats waar u het oorspronkelijk gekocht hebt. 
Een andere mogelijkheid is, zoals ook in het geval dat u andere 
vragen of problemen heeft, onze klantendienst te bellen op +0755 
86290767, of contact met ons opnemen via een e-mail naar 
info@divoom.com.
2. Indien binnen 12 maanden (24 indien vereist door de 
plaatselijke wetgeving) na aankoop blijkt dat dit apparaat of een 
onderdeel ervan gebreken vertoont ten gevolge van gebrekkig 
vakmanschap of materiaalgebreken, zullen wij het apparaat of het 
onderdeel naar onze keuze kosteloos repareren of vervangen, met 
dien verstande dat wij het product in andere opzichten in dezelfde 
staat zullen laten.
3. De verkoopfactuur of het aankoopbewijs met de datum en de 
plaats van aankoop moet samen met het defecte apparaat 
worden overlegd. Zonder de verkoopfactuur kunnen wij de 
gegevens van de productgarantie niet valideren.
4. De garantie dekt geen storingen aan het product die 
veroorzaakt zijn door het gebruik van accessoires of andere 
randapparatuur die geen originele accessoires van het merk 
Divoom zijn zoals bedoeld voor gebruik met het product.
5. De garantie dekt geen gebreken aan het product die het gevolg 
zijn van wijziging, reparatie of demontage door persoon die niet 
door de fabrikant zijn geautoriseerd. 
6. De garantie is niet overdraagbaar. Elk defect apparaat of 
onderdeel wordt eigendom van de fabrikant.
7. De garantie dekt geen schade veroorzaakt door verkeerd 
gebruik, vallen, geweld of nalatigheid. 
8. De klant is verantwoordelijk voor de retourverzendkosten. 

Productnaam

Winkel van

Naam

Serienummer

Datum van 

Emailadres

Woonadres

Officiële website: www.divoom.com/www.divoom-gz.com
Informatie over de garantie: 
https://divoom.com/policies/refund-policy 
Veelgestelde vragen: https://divoom.com/apps/help-center
Ondersteuning via email: support@divoom.com 
Contactnummer: 0755-86290791
Reparatie- en retouradres:Shenzhen Divoom Technology Limited 
Corporation 1st Floor, 5th Building, XinLianHe Industrial Complex  
Shajing Town, Baoan District, Shenzhen City,
Guangdong Province 518000 Volksrepubliek China.
UKR
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З БЕЗПЕКИ
1. Будь ласка, дотримуйтесь вимогам інструкції з експлуатації 
пристрою.
2. Щоб уникнути падіння пристрою, розташуйте його на гладкій 
і стійкій поверхні.
3. Тримайте пристрій на відкритому місці. Не перекривайте 
місце навколо пристрою, щоб забезпечити хорошу вентиляцію 
під час роботи.
4. Не намагайтеся вставити в порт або слоти пристрою будь-які 
предмети або інші пристрої.
5. Тримайте пристрій за кімнатної температури. Не розміщуйте 
пристрій біля джерела тепла (наприклад, біля батарей, печей, 
камінів або під прямим сонячним промінням). Не розміщуйте 
пристрій поблизу джерел відкритого вогню. 
6. Не намагайтеся самостійно обслуговувати пристрій. Завжди 
звертайтесь по допомогу до кваліфікованого спеціаліста.
7. Щоб запобігти ризику ураження електричним струмом, не 
піддавайте цей пристрій впливу вологи.
ДЕКЛАРАЦІЯ ВІДПОВІДНОСТІ:

Цей пристрій відповідає основним вимогам 
Директиви 2014/53/ЄС Ради Європейського 
парламенту від 16 квітня 2014 року.

Перекреслений символ контейнеру  для відходів, 
зображений на пристрої, вказує на те, що після закінчення 
терміну служби пристрій повинен бути утилізований окремо 
від звичайних побутових відходів у відповідному пункті 
утилізації відходів. 
Будь ласка, утилізуйте використані батареї відповідно до 
місцевого законодавства. НЕ кидайте барареї у вогонь. 
Зняття літійної перезаряждувальної батареї з цього 
пристрою повинен проводити тільки кваліфікований 
спеціаліст.
Обмеження використання небезпечних речовин: Цей 
пристрій відповідає Директиві 2011/65/ЄС Європейського 
парламенту та Ради Європи від 1 липня 2011 року щодо 
обмеження використання деяких небезпечних речовин в 
електричному та електронному обладнанні.
ІНФОРМАЦІЯ ПРО УМОВИ ГАРАНТІЇ:
1. На цей пристрій розповсюджується дія гарантії компанії 
Divoom. Для отримання повної інформації щодо умов гарантії 
відвідайте сайт www.Divoom.com. Якщо ви вважаєте, що ваш 
пристрій виявився несправним у період дії гарантійного 
терміну, будь ласка, поверніть пристрій туди, де він був 
придбаний. В якості альтернативи або з будь-яких інших 
питань або проблем, будь ласка, звертайтеся до служби 
підтримки за телефоном +75586290767 або зв'яжіться з 
нами електронною поштою info@divoom.com.
2. Якщо протягом 12 (24, якщо цього вимагає місцеве 
законодавство) місяців після придбання цього пристрою або 
будь-якої його частини буде доведено, що вони несправні 
через неякісне виготовлення або дефекти  матеріалів, ми на 
наш вибір відремонтуємо або замінимо його безкоштовно.
3. Разом із дефектним виробом слід надати рахунок-фактуру 
або квитанцію із зазначенням дати та джерела придбання. 
Інформація про гарантію на пристрій без рахунку-фактури не 
надається.
4. Гарантія не поширюється на несправності виробу, 
викликані використанням аксесуарів та інших периферійних 
пристроїв, які не є оригінальними аксесуарами марки Divoom 
й не призначені для використання з цим виробом.
5. Гарантія не поширюється на несправності пристрою, 
спричинені модифікацією пристрою, ремонтом та 
розбиранням будь-якою особою, яка не була уповноважена 
виробником.
6. Гарантія не підлягає передачі іншій особі. Будь-яка 
несправна одиниця чи деталь стає власністю виробника.

7. Гарантія не поширюється на пошкодження, спричинені 
неправильним використанням, падінням, ударом чи 
недбалістю.
8. Клієнт несе відповідальність за витрати на зворотну 
доставку.

Назва 
пристрою

Ім'я 
власника

Місце 
придбання

Дата 
придбання

Серійний 
номер

Елекронна 
адреса

Aдрeса

ГАРАНТІЙНИЙ ТАЛОН НА ПРИСТРІЙ

Офиційний сайт: www.divoom.com/www.divoom-gz.com
Інформація щодо умов гарантії: https://divoom.com/policies/re-
fund-policy 
Найбільш поширені питання: https://divoom.com/apps/help-cen-
ter Електронна адреса служби підтримки: support@divoom.com 
Контактний номер: 0755-86290791
Адреса для ремонту та повернення:
Shenzhen Divoom Technology Limited Corporation 1st Floor, 5th 
Building, XinLianHe Industrial Complex  Shajing Town, Baoan District 
Shenzhen City, Guangdong Provinces 518000 The people's republic 
of China 
KOR
안전�가이드
다음�지침을�주의�깊게�읽으십시오.
1. 제품  작동�가이드를  따르십시오.
2. 낙하를�방지하기�위해  부드럽고  안정된�표면에서�장치를�작동하십시오.
3. 장치를� 개방� 된� 공간에� 보관하십시오. 작동� 환기에  도움이� 되는� 장치 
주변을�막지�마십시오.
4. 장치를� 장치� 포트� 또는� 슬롯에  강제로� 밀어� 넣지� 마십시오.    장치에 
과도한�힘을�가  하지�마십시오.
5. 장치를   실온� 환경에� 보관하십시오.   과도한� 온도 (예: 라디에이터,  
스토브,  화기  또는�직사광선)   근처에서  장치를�사용하지�마십시오. 화염  
근처에   장치를  두지�마십시오.
6. 장치를� 직접� 수리  하려고� 하지� 마십시오.   항상  자격을� 갖춘� 서비스 
직원의   지침을�구하십시오.
7. 전기� 위험의  위험을� 방지하려면� 이� 장치를  젖은� 표면에� 노출시키지 
마십시오. 

이�장치는 2014년 4월  16  일  이사회의   유럽�의회    에서 
다음�지침 2014/53/EU의�필수�요구�사항을�충족합니다.

장치에   유용한� 서비스� 수명이� 다한 X가� 있는  폐기물  용기� 기호는  
장치를� 일반� 가정� 쓰레기와  별도로� 적절한  폐기물� 처리시설에서 
폐기해야�함을�나타냅니다. 
사용한�배터리는�현지�규정에�따라�적절하게�폐기하십시오.  소각  하지 
마십시오.    충전식�리튬�이온�배터리  제거시   이�제품은   자격을�갖춘 
전문가만�수행해야합니다. 
ROHS 이� 제품은� 전기  및� 전기설비� 규정� 아래� 특정� 위험물의� 사용 
제한에� 관한 2011년 7월 1일의� 유럽� 의회� 및� 이사회의� 지침 
2011/65/EU를�준수합니다. 
보증�정보:
1. 이� 장치에는 Divoom의� 제한� 보증이� 적용됩니다. 전체� 보증� 세부 
정보는 www.Divoom.com 참조하십시오.    보증� 기간� 내에  제품에    
결함이� 있다고� 생각되면  제품을� 처음� 구입한� 곳으로  다시 
가져오십시오.   또는  기타� 질문이나   우려� 사항이� 있는� 경우 +0755 
86290767로  고객�지원에�전화   하거나 info@divoom.com  번으로 
이메일을�통해�문의하십시오  .
2. 구매   후 12개월(현지�법률에서�요구하는�경우 24개월)   이내에�이 
장치�또는  그�일부가�제조�기술의�결함  또는  결함으로�인해�결함이�있는 
것으로  판명된� 경우  물자에서는, 우리는� 우리의� 선택에� 제품  현재 
상태와  유사한� 조건에� 노동� 또는� 물자를� 무료로� 고치거나� 대체할 
것입니다. 
3. 구매�날짜와  출처가�포함�된�판매�송장�또는�영수증은  결함이�있는 
장치와  함께�제시  해야�합니다.  송장�없이는  제품�보증�정보를�확인할 
수�없습니다  .
4. 보증은  Divoom 브랜드가  아닌� 액세서리나� 액세서리� 기타� 주변 
장치의�사용으로�인해�발생한�제품�고장에는�적용되지�않습니다.
5.  보증은� 제조업체에서  승인하지    않은  사람이  수정,  수리� 및 
분해하여�발생한�제품�고장에는  적용되지�않습니다.
6.   보증은  양도할� 수� 없습니다.   결함이� 있는� 장치� 또는� 부품은 
제조업체의  자산   이�됩니다.
7.  오용,   떨어뜨리기, 타격� 또는� 부주의로� 인한� 손상  에는  보증이 
적용되지�않습니다.
8.  고객은  반품�배송료에�대한�책임이�있습니다.

제품�이름
구매�점포

소유자�이름

일련�번호
구매�날짜

연락처�이메일

주소
웹�사이트 : www.divoom.com/www.divoom-gz.com
보증�정보: https://divoom.com/policies/refund-policy
제품 FAQ : https://divoom.com/apps/help-center
서포트�이메일: support@divoom.com
연락�번호: 0755-86290791
수리�및�반환�주소:심천 Divoom 기술�제한�협력1층,  5번째�건물, 신롄허 
산업�단지샤징�타운, 바오안�구심천�시, 광동�성 518000중화�인민�공화국
JP
安全ガイド
下記の手順をよくお読みください。
1.当社の製品操作ガイドに従ってください。
2.落下防止のため、なめらかで安定した表面でデバイスを操作してくだ
さい。
3.デバイスは広々とした場所に保管してください。換気に役立つデバイ
スの周囲を塞がないでください。
4.デバイスをデバイスのポートまたはスロットに無理やり挿入しないでく
ださい。デバイスに過度な力を加えないでください。
5.デバイスは室温で保管してください。デバイスを過度に高温な場所(ラ
ジエーター、ストーブ、暖炉、直射日光など)の近くに置かないでください
。デバイスを火元の近くに置かないでください。
6.自分でデバイスの修理をしないでください。常に資格のあるサービス
担当者の指示を参考にしてください。
7.感電のリスクを避けるため、デバイスを濡れた表面にさらさないでく
ださい。
適合宣言書：

このデバイスは、指令2014/53/EUの基本的な要件を満た
しています。(2014年4月16日の欧州議会理事会を参照)ゴ
ミ箱のアイコンに×がついたマークは、デバイスの耐用年

数が終了したさいに、適切な廃棄物処理の施設で通常の家庭ゴミとは
別に廃棄する必要があることを示しています。
使用済みバッテリーは、現地の規定に従って適切に廃棄してください。 
焼却しないでください。 充電式リチウムイオンバッテリの取り外し 資格

のある専門家が行ってください。ROHS この製品は、2011年7月1日
のRoHS指令(有害物質使用制限指令)2011/65/EUに関する欧州議
会および理事会の指令に準拠しています。

ZH-TW
產品安全指引
使用前請務必仔細閱讀此說明書，請按照說明書內容操作使用
1.請將音箱放在平穩安全的地方，避免掉落造成損傷或者造成人員受傷。
2.保持音箱周邊有足夠的空間以獲得最佳音質表現。
3.請勿將任何異物插入音箱鐵網或插孔。
4.請勿大力敲擊音箱或用外力撞擊音箱。
5.遠離熱源，不要靠近明火、微波爐、電暖氣等會產生高熱的電器，確保安
全，只能使用隨附的配件。
6.如有任何問題請與原廠或者代理商聯絡，咨詢專業的維修人員處理解決。

保証内容:
1.このデバイスは、Divoomの限定保証の対象です。保証の詳細につ
いては、www.Divoom.com をご覧ください。保証期間内に製品に欠
陥があると思われる場合は、製品を最初に購入した場所へお持ちく
ださい。その他ご質問・ご心配な点がございましたらカスタマーサポ
ート(+075586290767)にお電話いただくか、info@divoom.comま
でメールでお問い合わせください。
2.購入から12か月以内(現地の法律で義務付けられている場合は24
か月以内)に、当デバイスまたはその一部が、製造上または材料の欠
陥のために不良品であることが判明した場合、当社は任意で修理ま
たは交換を行い、現在の製品の状態と同様の条件で無償で修理また
は交換を行います。
3.購入日と購入元が記載されたインボイスまたは領収書は、欠陥の
あるユニットと一緒にご提示いただく必要があります。インボイスが
ない場合、製品の保証内容は有効にできません。
4. Divoomブランドのオリジナルアクセサリーではない部品の使用に
よって発生した製品障害については保証対象外です。
5.メーカーの許可を受けていない者による改造、修理、および分解に
よって引き起こされた製品の不具合は保証対象外です。
6.保証は譲渡できません。欠陥のあるユニットまたは部品は、メーカ
ーの所有になります。
7.誤用、落下、衝撃、または過失による破損は保証対象外です。
8.返品送料はお客様の負担となります。

製品名

購入元

お客様名

シリアルナンバー

購入日

連絡先 Eメール

アドレス

製品保証カード

オフィシャルサイト:www.divoom.com/www.divoom-gz.com
保証内容: https://divoom.com/policies/refund-policy 
製品 FAQ: https://divoom.com/apps/help-center

製品 FAQ: https://divoom.com/apps/help-center
Eメールによるサポート: support@divoom.com 
連絡先電話番号: 0755-86290791
修理返品宛先:
Shenzhen Divoom Technology Limited Corporation 1st Floor, 5th 
Building, XinLianHe Industrial Complex  Shajing Town, Baoan 
District Shenzhen City, Guangdong Provinces 518000 The 
people's republic of China

歐盟符合性聲明

本產品符合歐洲議會和理事會於2011年7月1日發布之關於電氣和電
子設備中限用某些有害物質的指令2011/65/EU。
請按照當地法規妥善處理廢舊電池。請勿焚燒。
本產品中的可充電鋰離子電池的拆卸只能由合格的專業人員進行。
產品不帶電源適配器銷售,消費者若使用電源適配器供電,則應購買配
套使用獲得CCC認證並滿足標準要求的電源適配器

為滿足中華人民共和國電子電器產品有害物質限製相關的法律法規和
其它要求，公司對本產品中有害物質，聲明如下：

本設備符合2014年4月16日理事會歐洲議會的以下指令
2014/53/EU的基本要求。

產品中有害物質的名稱及含量

本表格依據SJ/T 11364的規定編製。
O：表示該有害物質在該部件所有均質材料的含量均在GB/T 26572
標準規定的限量要求下。
X：表示該有害物質至少在該部件的某一均質材料中的含量超出
GB/T 26572標準規定的限量要求。 註：表中標記 「X」 的部件,皆因目
前業界沒有成熟的替代方案。

在中華人民共和國境內銷售的電子電氣產品必須標識
此標誌， 標誌內的數字代表在正常使用的狀態下的產
品的環保使用期限。

保修條款
購買戰音產品保修條例如下：
本產品有效保修期為自出售之日起一年內，在保修期限內正常使用
和維護下，無人為損壞，機器本身材料及功能出現問題，發生故障，
無法正常使用，本公司將提供免費修理及更換零件。
在使用過程中若發現問題請及時與官方旗艦店聯系以便及時售後
處理。
本產品的保修不適用於：
1.設備部件已超出保修期。
2.用戶未按照說明書指南要求，錯誤操作及保管不當使設備故障或
損壞。
3.因意外因素或者人為因素（包括如操作失誤，刮傷，跌落等導致的
設備故障或損壞）。
4.因自然災害等不可抗力（如地震，火災）原因造成產品的故障或損
害。
5.非本公司授權修理者拆過的。

本產品享有Divoom的有限保修。有關完整的保修詳情,請訪問官方網站
www.Divoom.com。

保修信息

商品名稱

購買渠道

用戶姓名

商品型號

購買日期

聯系電話

用戶地址

產品質保回執單  質保服務只限於保修期範圍內

網上售後服務及售後咨詢：0755-86290791
TMALL: https://divoom.tmall.com
JD：https://mall.jd.com/index-130830.html
官方網站：www.divoom.com / www.divoom-gz.com
製造商：廣東深圳市戰音科技有限公司
製造商地址：廣東深圳市寶安區沙井街道和一西部新聯河工業園5棟廠房
第一層東

CN

外形尺寸： 38.5×38.5×132.3mm
产品重量： 182.4g(麦克风×2）
                     143.4g（麦克风充电座）
频率响应： 60Hz-15KHz
内置电池： 2.96Wh
灵敏度： -55.7(±3)dB
充电时长： 5小时
充电电压： 5V     2A（麦克风×2） 
电池播放时间： ≥11小时
传输距离： <10m
无线连接：2.4G无线传输技术

麦克风参数

音箱参数

EN
Speaker Specs
Dimension: 114.56*67.52*129.61mm
Weight:633.4g

外形尺寸： 114.56*67.52*129.61mm
产品重量： 633.4g
喇叭尺寸： 68.2×68.2mm
输出功率： 18W
响应频率： 64Hz-20KHz
传输距离： ≤10m
信  噪  比： ≥90dB
播放时间： 8小时（取决于音量和音频内容）
内置电池： 18Wh
快充时长： 3小时
充电电压： 5V     3A
蓝牙版本： 5.2

Speaker size:68.2×68.2mm
Output:18W 
Response frequency:  64Hz-20KHz
Range:  ≤10m
Signal-to-noise ratio: ≥90dB 
Playback time: 8hrs (depends on 
volume/audio types)
Battery: 18Wh
Charging time: 3h 
Charging input: 5V     3A
Bluetooth version: 5.2  

Portée du sans-fil: ≤10m
Rapport signal sur bruit:  ≥90dB
Temps de lecture: 8hrs（Dépend du 
volume et du contenu audio）
Batterie: 18Wh
Temps de charge de la batterie: 3hrs
Recharge: 5V     3A
Compatibilité du Bluetooth: 5.2

Dimensions: 38.5×38.5×132.3mm
Poids: 182.4g(Microphone×2)
              143.4g(Station de charge)
Réponse en fréquence: 60Hz-15KHz
Batterie:  2.96Wh
Signal de l'émetteur: <10mW
Sensibilité: -55.7(±3)dB
emps de charge de la batterie: 5hrs
Recharge: 5V     2A(Microphone×2) 
Temps de lecture: ≥11hrs
Portée du sans-fil: <10m
Type de connexion: technologie de 
transmission sans fil 2.4G

TECH SPEC

Dimensions : 114.56*67.52*129.61mm
Poids: 633.4g
Taille du haut-parleur: 68.2×68.2
Ausgangsleistung: 18W 
Réponse en fréquence:  64Hz-20KHz
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SPÉCIFICATION DE PRODUIT

Dimension: 38.5×38.5×132.3mm
Weight:  182.4g(Microphone×2) 
                  143.4g(Charging dock)
Response frequency: 60Hz-15KHz
Battery: 2.96Wh
Sensitivity:  -55.7(±3)dB
Charge time: 5hrs
Charge input: 5V     2A（Microphone×2）
Play time:  ≥11h
Range:  <10m
Connection type:2.4G wireless 
transmission technology

Microphone Specs

SPÉCIFICATIONS DU MICROPHONE

Abmessungen:114.56*67.52*129.61mm
Gewicht: 633.4g 
Abmessung Lautsprecher:68.2×68.2mm
Ausgangsleistung: 18W
Frequenzbereich: 64Hz-20KHz
Schnurlose Reichweite: ≤10m
Lärmpegel: ≥90dB

Lautsprecherspezifikationen
DE

ITA
SPECIFICHE TECNICHE DEL PRODOTTO

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE DEL MICROFONO

ES
ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO
Dimensiones: 114.56*67.52*129.61mm
Peso: 633.4g 
Tamaño del altavoz: 68.2×68.2mm
Potencia de salida: 18W 
Respuesta de frecuencia: 64Hz-20KHz
Alcance inalámbrico: ≤10m
Relación señal-ruido: ≥90dB
Tiempo de reproducción: 8horas(Depende 
del volumen y del contenido de audio)
Batería: 18Wh
Tiempo de carga de la batería: 3 horas
Carga: 5 V     3 A 
Compatible con Bluetooth: 5.2      

Carga: 5V     2A(Micrófono×2)
Tiempo de reproducción: ≥11horas
Alcance inalámbrico: <10m
Tipo de conexión: tecnología de 
transmisión inalámbrica 2.4G

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL MICRÓFONO
Dimensiones: 38.5×38.5×132.3mm
Peso: 182.4g(Micrófono×2) |
            143.4g(Base de carga)
Respuesta de frecuencia: 60Hz-15KHz
Batería: 2.96Wh
Sensibilidad: -55.7(±3) dB
Tiempo de carga de la batería: 5horas
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ESPECIFICAÇÃO DO PRODUTO

СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ ИЗДЕЛИЯ
RUS

Размеры: 114.56*67.52*129.61мм
Вес: 633.4г
Размер динамика: 68.2×68.2мм
Мощность на выходе: 18Вт 
Диапазон частот: 64Гц-20KГц
Диапазон беспроводной связи: ≤10м
Соотношение сигнал/шум: ≥90 дБ
Время воспроизведения: 8часов(Зависит
от громкости и содержания звука)
Аккумулятор: 18Втч
Время зарядки аккумулятора: 3 часа
Зарядка: 5 В      3 А
Совместимость с блютузом: 5.2
СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ МИКРОФОНА
Размеры: 38.5×38.5×132.3мм
Вес: 182.4g(Микрофон×2)
        | 143.4g(Зарядная док-станция)
Диапазон частот: 60Гц-15кГц
Аккумулятор: 2.96Втч
Чувствительность: -55.7(±3)дБ
Время зарядки батареи: 5часа
Зарядка: 5 В      2 А(Микрофон×2)
Время воспроизведения: ≥11час
Диапазон беспроводного ответа:  <10m
Тип соединения: технология 
беспроводной передачи 2.4G 

MICROFOONSPECIFICATIE
Afmetingen: 38.5×38.5×132.3mm
Gewicht: 182.4g(Microfoon×2)
                  | 143.4g(Laadstation)
Frequentiebereik: 60Hz-15kHz
Batterij: 2.96Втч
Gevoeligheid: -55.7(±3)dB
Oplaadtijd batterij: 5hrs
Lading: 5V      2A(Microfoon×2)
Afspeeltijd: ≥11hrs
Draadloos bereik: <10m
Verbindingstype: 2.4G draadloze 
transmissietechnologie

СПЕЦИФИКАЦІЇ МИКРОФОНУ

UKR
СПЕЦИФІКАЦІЇ ПРИСТРОЮ

Розміри: 38.5×38.5×132.3mm
Вага: 182.4г(Мікрофон×2) 
           |143.4г(Зарядний док)
Діапазон частот: 60Гц-15кГц
Батарея: 2.96Wh
Чутливість: -55.7(±3) дБ
Час заряджання акумулятору: 5години
Заряджання: 5V      2A(мікрофон×2)
Час відтворення: ≥11год
Діапазон бездротової відповіді: <10m
 Тип з’ єднання: 2. 4G бездротова 
технологія передачі
KOR
제품�사양

충전: 5V     2A(마이크 ×2）
재생�시간 : ≥11시간
무선�범위: <10m
无线连接：연결�유형: 2.4G 무선�전송�기술

크기 : 38.5×38.5×132.3mm
무게: 182.4g(마이크 ×2）|
          143.4g（충전�베이스）
주파수�응답: 60Hz-15kHz
내장형�배터리：2.96Wh
감도 : -55.7 (±3) dB
배터리�충전�시간 : 5시간

마이크�사양

JP
製品仕様

マイク仕様
サイズ: 38.5×38.5×132.3mm
重量: 182.4g(マイク台×2）|143.4g（充電台）
周波数応答: 60Hz~15kHz
バッテリー内蔵： 2.96Wh
感度: -55.7(±3)dB
バッテリー充電時間: 5時間
充電: 5V     2A(マイク台×2）
再生時間: ≥11時間
ワイヤレス通信範囲:  <10m
接続タイプ：2.4 G無線伝送技術

音箱參數
ZH-TW

麥克風參數

外形尺寸: 114.56*67.52*129.61mm
产品重量: 633.4g 
喇叭尺寸: 68.2×68.2mm
輸出功率: 18W
響應頻率: 64Hz-20KHz
傳輸距離: ≤10m
信噪比: ≥90dB
播放時間: 8小时（取決于音量和音頻内容）
内置電池：18Wh
充電時長: 3小时
充電電壓: 5V     3A
藍牙版本: 5.2  

关于微功率设备的使用警示：
（一）符合“微功率短距离无线电发射设

备目录和技术要求”的具体条款和使用
场景，采用的天线类型和性能，控制、调
整及开关等使用方法；

（二）不得擅自改变使用场景或使用条
件、扩大发射频率范围、加大发射功率

（包括额外加装射频功率放大器），不得
擅自更改发射天线；

（三）不得对其他合法的无线电台（站）
产生有害干扰，也不得提出免受有害干
扰保护；

（四）应当承受辐射射频能量的工业、科
学及医疗（ISM）应用设备的干扰或其
他合法的无线电台（站）干扰；

（五）如对其他合法的无线电台（站）产
生有害干扰时，应立即停止使用，并采
取措施消除干扰后方可继续使用；

（六）在航空器内和依据法律法规、国家
有关规定、标准划设的射电天文台、气
象雷达站、卫星地球站（含测控、测距、
接收、导航站）等军民用无线电台（站）、
机场等的电磁环境保护区域内使用微
功率设备，应当遵守电磁环境保护及相
关行业主管部门的规定；

（七）禁止在以机场跑道中心点为圆心、
半径5000米的区域内使用各类模型遥
控器；

（ 八 ）微 功 率 设 备 需 要 在 温 度 0 ℃ - 
45℃，电压5V      3A条件下才能工作。

Wiedergabedauer: 8Std.
(Abhängig von der Lautstärke und 
dem Audioinhalt)
Batterie: 18Wh
Batterieladedauer: 3Std.
Ladegerät: 5V     3A
Unterstützt Bluetooth: 5.2

Dimensioni in mm: 
114.56*67.52*129.61mm
Peso: 633.4g 
Dimensioni diffusore: 68.2×68.2mm
Potenza in uscita: 18W 
Risposta in frequenza:64Hz-20KHz
Raggio Wi-Fi: ≤10 metri
Rapporto segnale/rumore: ≥90dB
Autonomia in riproduzione: 8 ore
(Dipende dal volume e dal contenuto audio)
Batteria: 18Wh
Tempo di ricarica batteria: 3 ore
Ricarica: 5 V     3 A
Compatibilità Bluetooth: 5.2 

Dimensões: 114.56*67.52*129.61mm
Peso: 633.4g
Tamanho do alto-falante: 68.2×68.2mm
Potência de saída: 15W 
Resposta de frequência:40Hz-20KHz
Alcance sem fio: ≥10m
Relação sinal-ruído : 95dB
Tempo de reprodução: 8horas(Depende 
do volume e do conteúdo áudio)
Bateria: 18Wh
Tempo de carregamento da
bateria: 3horas
Carga: : 5V     3A
Compatível com Bluetooth: 5.2

Draadloos bereik: ≤10 m
Signaal-ruisverhouding: ≥90 dB
Afspeeltijd: 8 uur 
(Afhankelijk van volume en audio-inhoud)
Batterij: 18Wh
Oplaadtijd batterij: 3 uur 
Opladen: 5 V      3 A
Bluetooth-compatibel: 5.2
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PRODUCTSPECIFICATIE
Afmetingen: 114.56*67.52*129.61mm
Gewicht: 633.4g 
Luidsprekergrootte: 68.2×68.2mm
Uitgangsvermogen:18W 
Frequentierespons: 64Hz-20KHz 

Dimensões: 38.5×38.5×132.3mm
Peso: 182.4g(Microfone×2) | 
            143.4g(Cais de carga)
Resposta de frequência: 60Hz-15KHz
Bateria: 2.96Wh
Sensibilidade: -55.7(±3)dB 
Tempo de carregamento da 
bateria: 5horas
Carga:5V     2A(Microfone×2)
Tempo de reprodução: ≥11horas
Alcance sem fio: <10m
Tipo de conexão: tecnologia de 
transmissão sem fio 2.4G

ESPECIFICAÇÕES DO MICROFONE

外形尺寸: 38.5×38.5×132.3m
产品重量: 182.4g(麥克風×2）
                    143.4g（充電底座）
頻率響應: 60Hz-15KHz
内置電池：2.96Wh
靈敏度: -55.7(±3)dB
充電時長: 5小时
充電電壓: 5V     2A(麥克風×2） 
電池播放時間： ≥11小时
傳輸距離:  <10m
連接類型：2.4G無線傳輸科技

크기: 114.56*67.52*129.61mm
무게: 633.4g 
스피커�크기: 68.2×68.2mm
출력�전력: 18W
주파수�응답: 64Hz-20KHz
무선�범위: ≤10m
신호�대�잡음비: ≥90 dB
재생�시간 : 8시간

（음량과�오디오�콘텐츠에�따라�다릅니다）
내장형�배터리: 18Wh
배터리�충전�시간: 3시간
책임: 5V      3A
블루투스�준수: 5.2

サイズ: 114.56*67.52*129.61mm
重量: 633.4g 
スピーカーサイズ: 68.2×68.2mm
出力電力: 18W
周波数応答: 64Hz-20KHz
ワイヤレス通信範囲: ≤10m
信号対雑音比: ≥90 dB
再生時間: 8時間

（音量、音声の内容により異なります）
バッテリー内蔵： 18Wh
Tバッテリー充電時間: 3時間
充電: 5V      3A
Bluetooth規格: 5.2

Розміри: 114.56*67.52*129.61мм
Вага:  633.4г
Розмір динаміку: 68.2×68.2мм
Міцність на виході: 18W 
Діапазон частот: 64Гц-20KГц
Діапазон бездротового зв'язку: ≤10м
Співвідношення сигнал/шум: ≥90 дБ
Час відтворення: 8 годин
(Залежить від гучності та аудіо контенту)
Батарея: 18Wh
Час заряджання акумулятору: 3години
Зарядка: 5 В      3 А
Сумісність із блютузом: 5.2

Dimensioni in mm: 38.5×38.5×132.3mm
Peso: 182.4g(Microfono×2) | 
            143.4g (Dock di ricarica)
Risposta in frequenza: 60Hz-15KHz
Batteria: 2.96Wh
Sensibilità: -55.7(±3)dB
Tempo di ricarica della batteria: 5 ore
Ricarica: 5V     2A(Microfono×2)
Tempo di ricarica: ≥11 ore
Raggio Wi-Fi: <10m
Tipo di connessione: tecnologia di 
trasmissione wireless 2.4G

Abmessungen: 38.5×38.5×132.3mm
Gewicht: 182.4g(Mikrofon×2) 
                 | 143.4g(Ladestation)
Frequenzbereich: 60Hz-15KHz
Batterie:2.96Wh
Empfindlichkeit: -55.7(±3)dB
Ladedauer Batterie: 5Stunden
Ladung: 5V     2A
Wiedergabedauer: ≥11Std.
Schnurlose Reichweite: <10m
Verbindungsart:2.4G drahtlose 
Übertragungstechnologie

Mikrofonspezifikationen

Hold: Connect/Disconnect BT (TF: repeat song)

Double press:Livestream(only available when connecting
the speaker to phone/PC via Divoom Type-C cable

Press: Bluetooth/TF/AUX 短按：切换模式（蓝牙/TF卡/AUX）

长按：蓝牙断开或回连 / 单曲循环（仅TF卡模式）

双击：直播模式(音箱用Type-C数据线连接手机/电脑，才有此模式）

➀音箱先开机，麦克风长按开机键后指示灯常亮，麦克风音箱自动配对成功，即可开始K歌。若麦克风开机后指示灯闪烁，则长按关机，再
长按开机键直至指示灯长亮；
➁双麦克风均成功配对时，两个麦克风指示灯为不同颜色。若两个麦克风指示灯为相同颜色，其中一个没有声音，则长按该麦克风关机，
再长按开机键直至指示灯变为不同颜色，即可正常使用。

➀Turn on the speaker, turn on the microphone and wait for the mic indicator becomes solid, it means the pairing is 
successful. If the mic indicator keeps flashing, please turn off the mic and on again until its indicator becomes solid.
➁When 2 microphones pair successful, both indicators should be in different colors. If both indicators are in same color and 
one of the mics doesn't work, please turn off the non-working mic and on again until its indicator changes into other color.
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제품�보증�카드


